
Parks and Recreation Division Attachment A

Draft Fees and Charges
Proposed Effictive JuIy 1,2006

Activity
Group Picnic - 2314

Proposed Change Parks Fees and Charges

User  Fee and Min imum Fee $70.00 minimum fee $65.00 minimum fee: an additional $1.25 per person is charged after the frrst 50
people

Special Fee Areas $ 140.00 minimum $ 130.00 minimum - East Meadow-Huddart; Redwood Area - Huddart; Swierlein-
Huddart; Lower Meadowview-Junipero Serra; S. Walnut-San Pedro Valley

Groups Discounted Disabled, seniors (62+),VA hospital patient activities only: 50% discount on non-
hol idays Monday - Friday only

User Fees Waived County Business Function
School Educational Groups Monday - Friday only: $25.00 minimum and an addit ional $.25 per student is

charged after thc first 25 students
Vchiclc Entry with User Fee Not included - same as vehicle entry fee: $5.00 per vehiclc
Refunds Gcncral Rcfund Policy

Shelter Bui ldings -  2314
Uscr Fcc and Mininrum Fee
Groups Dissounted

User Fees Waived
School Educational Croups
Vehicle Entry with Uscr Fccs
Relunds

Group Camping - 2312

$ 160.00 minimum $ 155.00 minimurn: an addit ional $2.00 pcr pcrson is chargcd alter l5 persons
Disabled, scniors (62+), VA hospital patient act ivi t ies, school cducational groups
only: 50% discount on non-hol idays Monday - Friday only:
County Business Function
50 % Discount
Not includcd - sal lc as vchiclc cntry fcc: $5.00 per vehicle
Ceneral Refund Policy

$135.00  pcr  n igh t  $130.00  pcr  n igh t

$135.00  pcr  n igh t  $130.00  pcr  n igh t
None
Nonc
Nonc
$ 105.00  pcr  n igh t
Not includcd - samc as vchicle entry f 'cc: $5.00 pcr vehiclc
Gcncral Rcfund Policy applies e xccpt for thc Wurr Flat Arca #l and #2. Mcmorial
Park. There arc no rcfunds of f'ccs paid tbr rcscrvations or rcservation changes for
thc Wurr Flat arcas.

$21.00 pcr night, maximum 8 persons per site, includes I vehicle
$2 1.00 pcr night
None
None
$21.00 per night, maximum 8 persons per site, includes I vehicle
First ( I  st) vehicle included with user fees

$5.00 per camp site change

$8.00 for addit ional vehicle - one addit ional vehicle only
None
No refund same day/night, fulI refund for subsequent days ifrequested

New $ 10.00 pcr night, maximum 4 persons per site, includes I vehicle
New $10.00 per night
New None
New None
New $ 10.00 per night, maximum 4 persons per site, includes I vehicle
New First (lst) vehicle included with user fees
New $5.00 per camp site change
New $5.00 for additional vehicle - one additional vehicle only
New None
New No refund same day/night, full refund for subsequent days if requested

Gcncral User Fee
Minimum Fee
Special Fee Arcas
Groups Discounted
Uscr Fces Waivcd
School Educational Groups
Vchicle Entry with User Fees
I{efunds

Family Camping - 2312
General Uscr Fee
Minimum Fee
Groups Discountcd
User Fecs Waived
School Ilducational Croups
Vehiclc Entry With User Fees
Camp Site Change Fee
Addit ionat Vehicle
Special Fee Areas
Refunds

Walk-in Camping - 2312
General User Fee
Minimum Fee
Groups Discounted
User Fees Waived
School Educational Groups
Vehicle Entry With User Fees
Camp Site Change Fee
Additional Vehicle
Special Fee Areas
Refunds

Horse Camp 2313
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Activity
General User Fees-Large Area (#l)

General User Fees-Small Area (#2)

General User Fees-Small Area (#3)

Minimum Fec
Groups Discounted
User Fces Waived
School Educational Groups
Vehicle Entry with User Fces
Addit ional Vehicle
Rcfunds

Firewood - 2316
Bundle Box Hardwood
Bu*dle Box Softwood
Cutting Pcrmit

Day Camp - 2314
User Fcc Per Child/Per Day
User Fec Per Child/Per Night

Minimum Fec
Croups Discountcd
User Fees Waived
School Educational Groups
Vchicle Entry with User Fces

Refunds
Deposits

Adult Leader Training - 2314
Minimum Fee and Uscr Fee/Davs

Use Fee Overnight

User Fees Waived
Refunds

Youth Camping - 2312
Fee Per Youth Per Night

Each Adult Per Night
Minimum Fee
Deposit
User Fees Waived

Vehicle Entry Fees - 2317
General User Fee
Entry Fee Waiver

Parks and Recreation Division
Draft Fees and Charges

Proposed Effictive July l, 2006
Proposed Change Parks Fees and Charges

$250.00 per night:Friday and Saturday; $75.00 per night: Sunday - Thursday,
maximum 40 people

$75.00 per night: Friday and Saturday; $26.00 per night Sunday - Thursday,
maximum 10 people

$75.00 per night Friday and Saturday; $26.00 per night Sunday _ Thursday,
maximum 10 oeoole
Same as regular fee
None
None
Same as Ceneral User
ycs

N o
No refunds, no changcs

Name Change $12.00  $8 .00
Name Changc $8.00 $6.00

Not Applicable

$ r .00
Must bc in conjunction with day usc and an addit ional $1.00 pcr chi ld is charged
(toral is $2.00 per chi ld)
Thc minimum fcc per group use is $36.00 pcr day/night
Nonc
Nonc
No Discount
vehicles cntcring to drop offchi ldrcn are not chargcd. Usc lee includes vehiclc
entry for lcadcrs and instructors. Al l  othcr uscrs'vehicles arc chargcd $5.00 per
veh ic le .
Cencral Rcfund Policy
For groups olover 100 part icipants, thcre is a $25.00 non-rcfundable dcposiL.

Minimum lce for use Monday - Thursday: $21 .00 and therc is an addit ional charge
of $ 1.25 per pcrson after I  6 persons. Minimurn fce for use Friday - Sunrlay:
$65.00 and thcre is an addit ional charge of$1.25 pcrpcrson aftcr4g pcrsons

Minimum lce for use Monday - Thursday: $2 1.00 and therc is an addit ional charge
of $I.25 per person aftcr I6 persons. Minimum fce for use Friday - Sunday:
$65.00 and there is an addit ional charge of $ L25 per pcrson after 50 pcrsons

None
General Refund Policy

Attachment A

youth, includes adult supervisors bascd on standard ratio for

adult for each adult over standard ratio for age group

100 participants, there is a $25.00 non-refundable deposrt.

$ L50 per night per
age group

$5.00 per night/per
$25.00
For groups ofover
None

$5.00 per vehicle
Disabled, seniors (62 +),VA Hospital sponsored parient activities non-holiday
Monday -Friday only; County employees on County business, Archery Club
Members using Range, Museum members and visitors, yacht Club members
visiting Club, Marina berthers and guests visiting Marina only.
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Parks and Recreation Division
Draft Fees and Charges

Attachment.l

Activity
Groups Discounted
Refunds

Bus Entry Fees - 2317
School/Public/Private Buses
Scheduled Public Transit
Discounted Fees
User Fee Waived
Refunds

Boat Launching Fees -2317
In Addit ion to Vehicle Fee
Discounted Fees
User Fee Waivcd
Refunds
Holding Tank Pumpout

Annual Pass - 2318
Annual Fec
Refunds
Rcplacement

User Fees Waived
Rcfunds

Publication Fees - 2321
One Brochure Per Visit
Addit ional Brochurcs
Other Documcnts
Fccs Waivcd

Baseball Field Fees - 2321
Practice Fees - Per Time Block

Game Fec - Pcr Time Block

Refunds
Other

User Fees Waived

Maintenance Fees - 2321
Minimum Charge / First Hour
Addit ional Time Per I Iour

Conference Center/ Visitor
Center - 2314
Conference Center Facility Per Reservation

Full Day or Evening Time Blocks (i.e.

Captain's House)

Visitor Center Facility Per Reservation -

Full Day or Evening Time Blocks (i.e.San

Pedro Valley)

Discounted Groups
User Fees Waived

Deposit
Refunds
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Proposed Effictive July 1,2006
Proposed Change Parks Fees and Charges

None
If site or parking is not available

$20.00 $ 19.00
$0.00
None
None
None

$3.00
Nonc
None
None
Free

$60.00
None
Ifthc pass is lost or stolcn, therc is no charge for the f irst ( lst) replacement; for
cach rcplacement thereafter, there is a $25.00 processing fee.
None
Nonc

$0.00
$.50 each
Fee as set by Dircctor pcr documcnt
Librarics, other governmental agencies, Dircctor to sct l inl i t  on quanti t ics

$64.00 adult leaguc $60.00 adult league-includes entry for coachcs, playcrs, umpircs;$23.00 youth and
school leagues-includes entry lor coachcs, playcrs, umpires

$125.00 adult league-includes entry for coachcs, playcrs, umpires; $45.00 youth

and school leagues-includes entry for coachcs, players, umpircs

No refunds or changcs
Sat and Sun reserved as double-header only; proof of insurance and contact for

each league required bcfore play
None

$r  10 .00  $105 .00
$38.00 $36.00 per staffperson each additional hour plus actual costs ofmaterials and

supplies necded

Mon -Fri :  $105.00 - govemment agency; $155.00 - non-profi t ;  $210.00 - for-
profiVprivate group; Sat-Sun: $105.00 - govemment agency; $260.00 - non-profit;

$310.00 - for-profit/private group

Mon -Fri: $36.00 - government agency; $50.00 - non-profit; $75.00 - for-
profit/private group, Sat-Sun: $50.00 - govemment agency; $105.00 - non-profit;

$I55.00 - for-profit/private group

None
Single Event County Business Function and County Employee Training Program

None
General Refund Policy
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Parks and Recreation Division AttachmentA

Draft Fees and Charges
Proposed Effictive July 1,2006

Proposed Change

Basic Commercial Filming Fee -
2321
Non-Educational, Commercial $640.00 $620.00 per day/per park plus permits, documents, and any other actual costs

including staff overtime
Educational, Documentary, Non-profit $32.00 $3 1.00 per day/per park plus permits, documents, and any other actual costs

including staff overt ime
News s0.00
Addit ional Fees I ivcnts requir ing signif icant addit ional resources may be chargcd or treated as a

speclal evcnt

User Fees Waived County Business Function

Basic Commercial Still Photo
Fee - 2321

Activity

Amphitheater Fees - 2314
User Fee
Discounted groups
Additional Fees

User Fees Waived

Non-Educational, Commcrcial

Educational, Documentary, Non-Profi t

News
Addit ional Fees

User Fccs Waivcd

Special  Event Fees - 2321
Public /  Non-Profi t

Non-Public /  Non-Profi t

Privatc Groups

Addit ional Fccs

User Fecs Waived

Reservation Change Fee-2314
Fee Per Reservation Change

User Fees Waived

Day Pass Fees - 2314
Fee Per Pass
Discounted Groups
Fees Waived

Lifetime Pass
Retired Park Employee-10 + years
Retired Commission Member 1* term

Recreational Play Structure
Fees - 2314
Per Structure / Per Day
Discounted Groups
Fees Waived
Refunds

ParksFees06-0 7 Dr aft0327 06

Parks Fees and Charges

$ 1 30.00 per day-not partial day/hourly charge
None
Events requiring significant additional resources may be charged or treated as a
special event
None

$2 I 7.00 $2 I 0.00 pcr day/pcr park p lus permits, documcnts, and any other actual costs
inc lud ing  s ta f f  ovcr t ime

$32.00 $3 1.00 pcr day/pcr park plus pcrmits, docur.ncnts, and any othcr actual costs
inc lud ing  s la f f  ovcr l imc
$0.00
Events requiring significant additional resources may be charged or treatcd as a
special event
County Busincss Function

$ 1.00 pcr part icipant plus documents and site user fees - minimum fee $50.00

$ 1.25 pcr part icipant plus documents and site user fees - minimum fee $75.00

$ I .50 per part icipant plus documcnts and sitc uscr lccs - minimum fce $ 100.00

Events requir ing signif icant addit ional resourccs wil l  be chargcd lor actual costs,
faci l i ty, reservation, staff t ime including overt ime, or othcr fees not includcd
County Busincss Function

$5.00 - excludes change in number oladdit ional part icipants, adding areas,
rescheduling duc to rain or facility unavailability
County Business Function

$5.00 - valid for one entry fee (redeemable for one year from date ofissue)
None
None

$0.00
$0.00

$75.00 per day - allowed only in specified areas; structure size limited by site
None
None
General Refund Policy
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Proposed Effective July 1, 2006
ActivitY

Shower Fees - 2316

Proposed Change

User Fee

Fitzqerald Group Reservation -

2314
Reservation Fee $26.00

Discounted Groups None

School Educational Groups $26.00

Fces Waived None

Refunds Gcneral Refund PolicY

General Refunds
For Refunds not Spccificd in Other Rats

Structures-

Parks and Recreation Division Attachment A

Draft Fees and Charges

Parks Fees and Charges

$0.25 per 2 minutes

Full refund minus $ I 0.00 canccllation fee up to I 5 days prior to event, no refund

l4 days or closcr to event date, except for rain or facility maintcnance problems
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